RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0457 OF 2021

Sh. Vaibhav Poddar, (7814943000) S/o Sh. Davinder Poddar, R/o H. No. 1125/25, Gali Lala Wali, Katra Ahluwalia, Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Health Department, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Versus

PRESENT: Sh. Vaibhav Poddar, Complainant.

None on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 05.11.2020 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 09.04.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.08.2021.

The Complainant states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **14.10.2021** at **11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1841 OF 2021

Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, (9814646309) R/o H. No. C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, Appellant.

Inspector Sukhminder Singh, APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 16.12.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.01.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.08.2021.

The Respondent states that available information relating to point no. 1 to 3 of the RTI application of the appellant has been supplied to him vide letter dated 03.06.2021 and point no. 4 is not specific, copy of the same received in the Commission vide diary no. 13283, dated 18.06.2021.

The appellant is present on the webex, but due to some technical glitches, his version could not be heard by the bench.

Adjourned, both the parties are directed to present their case in the Commission personally on **06.10.2021 at 01.00PM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1842 OF 2021

Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, (9814646309) R/o H. No. C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, Appellant.

Inspector Sukhminder Singh, APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 23.12.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.01.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.08.2021.

The Respondent states that information relating to point no. 1 to 3 of the RTI application of the appellant has been supplied to him vide letter dated 03.06.2021, copy of the same received in the Commission vide diary no. 14099, dated 30.06.2021.

The appellant is present on the webex, but due to some technical glitches, his version could not be heard by the bench.

Adjourned, both the parties are directed to present their case in the Commission personally on **06.10.2021 at 01.00PM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1844 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Ram Paul (Retd. Lab Asstt.), (9501112495) R/o Village Budhewala, P.O. Tangaliyan, Tehsil Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Industries & Commerce, Punjab Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Industries & Commerce, Punjab Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Ms. Harshpal Kaur, Dy. Director – cum – PIO along with Ms. Suman Bala, APIO – cum

- Superintendent for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 18.01.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.05.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.04.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.08.2021.

The Respondent verbally states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant is absent. As such, he is advised to point out the deficiencies and send to the Respondent in writing within week. The Respondent is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing.

The PIO is further directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **14.10.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3344 OF 2020

Sh. Baljeet Singh, (7696500015)Civil Engineer, # 64-H, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana-141012

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Sh. Baljeet Singh, Appellant. **PRESENT:**

Shri Harjeet Singh, Draftsman on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.06.2021.

The Respondent states that the appellant visited the respondent office for inspecting the record whereas the Appellant states that incomplete information has been shown to him by the respondents during the inspection.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is again directed to supply the remaining information to the appellant, if there is no more information other than supplied to the appellant relating to his RTI application in their record than files a proper Affidavit.

LAST OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO that original Affidavit be sent to Appellant, by registered post, with a copy to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 26.08.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.08.2021